

No. 17-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS & EASTERN
OKLAHOMA, d/b/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
PLAINS; and DR. STEPHANIE HO, M.D., on behalf of
themselves and their patients,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, Prosecuting Attorney for Pulaski
County; and MATT DURRETT, Prosecuting Attorney
for Washington County, in their official capacities,
their agents, and successors,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

JEFFREY L. FISHER
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN
Counsel of Record
HELENE T. KRASNOFF
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave. NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

December 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory and Factual Background..... | 4 |
| 1. The Challenged Requirement | 4 |
| 2. Medication Abortion and its Safe Provision in Arkansas | 5 |
| 3. Impact of the Requirement | 8 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 14 |
| I. The Eighth Circuit’s refusal to find an undue burden absent a concrete estimate of the number of women who would postpone or forgo abortions flouts <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> and <i>Casey</i> | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. The Eighth Circuit’s approach to the undue burden standard conflicts with decisions of the Seventh and Ninth Circuits..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| APPENDIX | |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, July 28, 2017..... | 1a |
| United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, Preliminary Injunction Order, March 14, 2016 | 17a |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order Granting Motion to Stay Issuance of Mandate, October 13, 2017..... | 109a |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, September 27, 2017..... | 111a |
| Relevant Statutory Provisions | 113a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams & Boyle v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams</i> , No. 2:16-cv-4313- HFS, 2017 WL 1407656 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Currier v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2536 (2016) | 26 |
| <i>Doram v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , No. 14-CV- 00525-JWD-RLB, 2017 WL 1505596 (M.D. La. Apr. 26, 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 4, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 19, 24, 25 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Se. v. Strange</i> , No. 16-11867 (11th Cir. July 15, 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Schimel v. Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016) | 26 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 23 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 2 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 3 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1504..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1506..... | 5 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1703..... | 10 |
| Arkansas Act 577, 90th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2015), <i>codified at</i> Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1501–1510 | 4 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012..... | 18 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.2-7..... | 7 |
| Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.2-12..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Abortion Incidence and Serv. Availability in the U.S., 2014</i> , 49 <i>Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 17, 21-22 (2017) | 5 |
| <i>Total Population, 2012-2016 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> , American FactFinder, U.S. Census Bureau, https://factfinder.census.gov | 11 |
